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chaHeneed the basis of the differential interest that was laid down by the committee and if so what steps have the Government taken on the note of dissent submitted* by Dr. Asoka Mitra.

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN :
We have to take the leport as a whole into considerarion because there are two points of vit»w. One is the point of view of the majority and the other is the general approach explained by Dr. Asoka Mitra.
Dr Asoka Mitra’s views will have to be considered, not because he comes from Bangta Desh, which incidentally may be a point of sentiment for th^ hon. Member.
We shall have to take decisions not on grounds of sentiments* or where a person comes from ; but we will have to go to the objectives and other aspects of the problem.
He has raised a very fundamental point and that will have to be given due consideration before coming to any final conclusions...
(Interruptions).

SHRI JAGANATH RAO : The com mittee recommended a differential rate bet ween 8A and 10 per cent. Would the Government confine themselves to the recommendations made bv the Committee or go outside the recommendation so that the weikcr sections could take small loans and pay a lower rate of interest than the one recommended here ?

SHRI YASHWANTRAO CHAVAN :
I think the Government itself had raised the question of different rates of interest and the committee was given some terms of reference.
Naturally when the Government take into consideration the recommendations, if they find it necessary to have some other ideas*
nobody can prevent the Government thinking about those things.

«ra % fa ft Tflwff
q ftiq p u v r

* 1 4 7 3 . Fwffii f w  : sarr ftraiT

qprit far :

( * )  ffcT-%* tp n ff % ttw fl *
«m  w i j  ^ ^  %*4<w t rw T t

Ir % ; i f t t

(m ) <pnr a r t  %
H W t «Pr trwft

f t  M f c r  * t  f W r
I ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI K S. RAMA*
SWAMY) : (a) Three States including Har yana, Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh had sought assistance, in form of compensation, in response to the oiler made earlier by the Government of India fo.' paying 50% of the losses incurred due to the introduction of new measures of Prohibition.

The Government of Assam, M*adhya
Pradesh had asked for cent per cent assis tance for the loss suffered on account Of the introduction of Prohibition.

The Government of Tamil Nadu have requested for substantial financial assistance which would be commensurate with the losses incurred in enforcing Prohibition.

(b) Government have already offered financial assistance in form of 50% of the compensation for the loss incurred in in troducing new measures of Prohibition.

The offer was made during the Third Five Year Plan and repeated again in 1968 for a further period of five years. The new measures of Prohibition should cover the geographical area not less than a Dis trict.
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THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
JUSTICE (SHRI H. R. GOKHM,E) : En-
forcemcnt of prohibition h one of the direc tive principles. So far as the legal position
w concerned, the particular entry under which prohibition can be mide a matter of law is in the Sute list. Therefore, the primary responsibility of enforcing it is on the State* strictly speaking. So, the States cannot say, “ You reimburse me for what in law ) am required to do.*' But it is also the duty of the Central Government to see that this directive principle is put into effect. As a matter of pe’suasivc measure, the Centre has acoepsed hat 50 per cent of the expenditure incurreJ for new measures 0f prohibition *»IJ be met from the Centre.
It is for the Stares to take advantage of this offer or not. Thiee States warned to take advantage of this offer for taking new m&$ure>, ff. the o:her S:a?es do r ot want to take advantage oi it4 the'- cannot say, want io introduce prohibition at your cost.” . This directive principle of prohibi tion is a* much binding on the States as on the Centre, perhaps more,
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SHRI H. R. GOKHAT.E : Even thta was considered, but most of the States, ex cepting Tamil Nadu, oppoed the taking over of prohibition in the Union List.

SHRI KADAR : With the experience of prohibition in aM the States which intro duced it and the reluctance of other States to introduce it, is the Government prepared to consider de novo the whole question of prohibition, including the directive principle, so that a rational prohibition po’tcy can be introduced throughout the length and breadth of the country ?

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : The hon. member has put it vaguely. Does he want as to scrap it or what ?

SHRI KADAlRt : Rational policy means a policy which will yield results, not cor ruption. That is the nntn idea. Is Govern ment prepared to consider the v.hoie ques tion de novo at a national level ?

SHRTMATI LAKSHMIKANTHAMMA:
In the first place, in reply to Mr. Bibhuti Mishra, the minister said 15 at prohibition cannot be enloiccd. Gandi iji >aid that if he were in po*er for on<* day, the first thing he would do is to introduce prohibi tion. Even adviwucd countries tike Russia realise that too much drinking leads to inefficiency in administration. NA- ill the Central Government, therefore, take over prohibition is a central subject ?

MR. SPEAKER : This question v>as asked previously by a member and he has replied to it.

SHRI S. M, BANERJEE : This ioduS» try should be nationalised.

SHRI FRAVIN SINK SOLANKI:
The State Government of Gujarat has in troduced cent per cent prohititioi* a long time back throughout the State. May j know whe her any financial alsistanoe would given to that State ?
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SHRI I t S. RAMASWAMY : Prohibition was In force in Gujarat long before this scheme was introduced. 50 per cent grant is given only to (hose States which introduced it in newly seis-rte ̂
aieas.
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River Transport Schcmcs in the Country

*1475. SHRI N. K SINHA :
SHRI SUBODH MANSDA :

Wi'l the Minister of SHIPPING AND
TRAN PORT be pleased to state :

STATEMLNT

(a) whether Government pronose to execute 10 River Transport Schemes in tfio
Country ;
* (b) if so, what are the schemes approved;

(c) the estimated cost of the schemes ;
and

(d) whether the schemes will be com pleted during the Fourth Plan ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND IN THE MINISTRY OF
SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT (SHRI
OM MEHTA) : (a) to (d). A statement containing the requisite information is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c). The Government of India have fo far sanctioned JO ‘chores costing Rs. 327.11 iakhs as per details given in the attached statement* for the development of Inland Water Transport as Centrally Spon sored Schemes to be executed by the State Governments concerned, out of the 100%
Central loan assistance.

(d) Efforts are being made to get the schemes executed during the Fourth Plan period. Any unexecuted portions of uorks will, however, spiil-over into the Fifth Plan period.

St. No. Names of the
Schemes

Estimated
cost

1 2 3

(Rs. in lakhs)
1. Running sf expert mcntauctfw-promotional river services on the Ganga (Bihar and Uttar
Prades*h), 5.75

2. Tcchno-cconomic survey and other investigations on the Bhagirathi‘HoOghly system (West Bengal). 1.10

3. Provision of a jetty at Mandava (Maharashtra). 20.69
4. Improvement of navigation through the river

Mahanadt from Dhotpur to Cuttack (Orissa). 50.18
5. Deve’oprrent of inland navigation on the Tung-

bhadta Left Bank Canal (Mysore). 9.16
6* Improvement of the Cumbarjua Canal (Goa). 100.00
7. Commercial Service on the Subansiri River

(Assam). 5 00

